

No. 11-681

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAMELA HARRIS *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On a Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN RESPONSE TO THE BRIEF FOR THE
UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The Solicitor General’s Standard for Evaluating the Constitutionality of Com- pelled Representation Is Inappropriate and Too Expansive.....	2
II. A Proper Legal Standard Must Focus on Whether the State Has a Compel- ling Interest in Requiring Exclusive Representation.....	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1, 7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	8
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	3
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	9
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) ..	9
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Hare Truck Service v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	2
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	8
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	2
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1987)	8
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 406 (2001)	5
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Amend I	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
CA Assembly Bill No. 1263 (2013-14)	4
Summers, Book Review, Sheldon Leader, Freedom of Association: A Study in Labor Law and Political Theory, 16 Comp. Labor L. J. 262 (1995)	7
